judgment of the Management Board in terms of their stability and the expectations of the economic environment
in which the Issuer operates. The volatility in 2023 differed from the one in 2022 by 1.21%, so the Management
Board considered the potential change to be stable and adopted 1% for the sensitivity analysis.
Determining the potential change in interest rates in EUR was calculated based on its recent volatility, i.e. from
the previous two years, calculated on the basis of historical volatility using the standard deviation method. In
2022, the standard deviation was 0.82%, while in 2023 - 0.61%. These results were subject to the professional
judgment of the Management Board in terms of their stability and the expectations of the economic environment
in which the Issuer operates. The volatility in 2023 differed from the one in 2022 by 0.21%, so the Management
Board considered the potential change to be stable and adopted 0,50% for the sensitivity analysis. The impact
on the Company’s equity and comprehensive income has not been presented.

Amount in PLN

‘000
Amount in

currency (in ‘000)
Increase/decrease

of interest rate

Impact on gross
profit / loss
 in PLN ‘000

Year ended as at 31
December 2023

PLN   438 530   438 530  +1%   4 385

EUR   39 126   8 999  +0.5%   196

PLN   438 530   438 530  - 1%   (4 385)

EUR   39 126   8 999  -0.5%   (196)

Year ended as at 31
December 2022

PLN   497 539   497 539  +1%   4 975

HUF   11 492   980 749  +1%   115

EUR   13 535   2 886  +1%   135

PLN   497 539   497 539  - 1%   (4 975)

HUF   11 492   980 749  - 1%   (115)

EUR   13 535   2 886  - 1%   (135)

The table below presents the carrying amount of Company’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk,
by age categories.

Fabryka Farb i Lakierów Śnieżka SA

Financial statements for the year ended as at 31 December 2023

(in PLN ‘000)

65

31 December 2023

Variable interest rate  < 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years Total

Overdraft facility 7 432  -   -   29 079  2 703  39 214

Bank credit, loan, leaseback 67 986  277 712  46 064  46 680  -   438 442

31 December 2022

Variable interest rate  < 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years Total